reported basis, there were no book / tax basis differences related to commission expense. Under the as adjusted basis,
the deferred commission asset creates a deferred tax liability related to commission expense. Creating this deferred tax

Edgar Filing: AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC - Form 10-Q

12

liability reduces the valuation allowance on the deferred tax assets by the same amount. The increase in the deferred
tax liability is fully offset by

6

Edgar Filing: AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC - Form 10-Q

13

the reduction in the deferred tax asset valuation allowance and has no net impact to income tax provision in the
consolidated statements of operations.
The cumulative effect of the change on accumulated deficit was $4.8 million as of January 1, 2015. The following
tables present the effects of the retrospective application of the voluntary change in accounting principle for sales
commissions related to non-cancellable product, PCS, and SaaS contracts for the current periods and the
corresponding preceding periods presented (in thousands, except per share data):
Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands)

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

Computed under Prior MethodImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs
Reported As Previously ReportedImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs

Adjusted
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets $9,278 $ 3,121 $12,399 $4,129 $ 3,484 $7,613

Total current assets $132,843 $ 3,121 $135,964 $130,819 $ 3,484 $134,303
Other assets $1,973 $ 3,409 $5,382 $426 $ 3,254 $3,680
Total assets $145,258 $ 6,530 $151,788 $140,914 $ 6,738 $147,652
Accumulated deficit $(216,811) $ 6,530 $(210,281) $(197,084) $ 6,738 $(190,346)
Total stockholders' equity $26,149 $ 6,530 $32,679 $34,193 $ 6,738 $40,931
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $145,258 $ 6,530 $151,788 $140,914 $ 6,738 $147,652

Consolidated Statements of Operations (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016 Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Computed under Prior MethodImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs
Reported As Previously ReportedImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs

Adjusted
Sales and marketing $21,375 $ (53 ) $ 21,322 $20,804 $ (609 ) $20,195
Operating loss $(7,494 ) $ 53 $ (7,441 ) $(11,202) $ 609 $(10,593 )
Net loss $(7,465 ) $ 53 $ (7,412 ) $(11,436) $ 609 $(10,827 )
Net loss per share allocable to
common stockholders, basic and
diluted

(0.15 ) — (0.15 ) (0.24 ) 0.01 (0.23 )

Weighted-average shares used in
computing net loss per share
allocable to common stockholders,
basic and diluted

49,798,994— 49,798,99446,888,236— 46,888,236

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Computed under Prior MethodImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs
Reported As Previously ReportedImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs

Adjusted
Sales and marketing $42,182 $ 208 $42,390 $39,574 $ (885 ) $38,689
Operating loss $(19,620) $ (208 ) $(19,828 ) $(26,548) $ 885 $(25,663 )
Net loss $(19,727) $ (208 ) $(19,935 ) $(27,495) $ 885 $(26,610 )
Net loss per share allocable to
common stockholders, basic and
diluted

(0.40 ) — (0.40 ) (0.59 ) 0.02 (0.57 )

Weighted-average shares used in
computing net loss per share
allocable to common

49,467,667— 49,467,667 46,595,172— 46,595,172

Edgar Filing: AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC - Form 10-Q

14

stockholders, basic and diluted

7

Edgar Filing: AEROHIVE NETWORKS, INC - Form 10-Q

15

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (in thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016 Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Computed under Prior MethodImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs
Reported As Previously ReportedImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs

Adjusted
Net loss $(7,465 ) $ 53 $(7,412 ) $(11,436) $ 609 $(10,827)
Comprehensive
loss (7,458 ) 53 (7,405 ) $(11,436) $ 609 $(10,827)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Computed under Prior MethodImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs
Reported As Previously ReportedImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs

Adjusted
Net loss $(19,727) $ (208 ) $(19,935) $(27,495) $ 885 $(26,610)
Comprehensive
loss (19,646 ) (208 ) (19,854 ) (27,495 ) 885 (26,610 )

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30 2016 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

Computed under Prior MethodImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs
Reported As Previously ReportedImpact of Commission AdjustmentAs

Adjusted
Net loss $(19,727) $ (208 ) $(19,935) $(27,495) $ 885 $(26,610)
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets $(4,833 ) $ 363 $(4,470 ) $(1,064 ) $ (607 ) $(1,671 )

Other assets $(47 ) $ (155 ) $(202 ) $(142 ) $ (278 ) $(420 )
Net cash used in operating
activities $(12,229) $ — $(12,229) $(11,600) $ — $(11,600)

There have been no other material changes to the significant accounting policies during the three and six months
ended June 30, 2016 as compared to those described in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements
included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, filed with the SEC on February
26, 2016.
Foreign Currency
The functional currency of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar. Transactions denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency are remeasured at the average exchange rate in effect during the period.